

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

**JEB BUSH,
Governor of the State of Florida,**

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC04-925

v.

**MICHAEL SCHIAVO, as Guardian of
the Person of THERESA MARIE SCHIAVO,**

Appellee.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT JEB BUSH,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

KENNETH L. CONNOR
Florida Bar No. 146298
CAMILLE GODWIN
Florida Bar No. 974323
Wilkes & McHugh, P.A.
One North Dale Mabry, Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33609
Phone: (813) 873-0026
Facsimile: (813) 872-1836
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Circuit Court Misused And Misapplied Judicial Notice To Bypass The Elements Required For Application Of Collateral Estoppel And <i>Res Judicata</i> And Thereby Denied The Governor The Due Process Necessary To Defend The Constitutionality Of The Act.....	9
A. Summary Judgment Must Be Denied Where Issues Of Material Fact Remain For Resolution	9
B. Summary Judgment Must Be Denied Where The Circuit Court Erred In Depriving The Governor Of His Due Process Rights To Conduct Discovery And To Present His Case To A Jury	10
C. The Circuit Court Erred In Improperly Using Judicial Notice As A Means Of Determining Adjudicative Facts.....	12
D. The Circuit Court Erred In Applying <i>Res Judicata</i> And Collateral Estoppel To Bar Discovery And Trial	17
D. Because Of The Circuit Court’s Denial Of The Governor’s Due Process Rights, This Court Does Not Have A Competent Factual Record For Review	21

II.	The Circuit Erred In Shifting The Burden Of Proof To The Governor To Establish The Constitutionality Of The Act.....	22
A.	Legislative Enactments Come To The Courts Cloaked With A Strong Presumption Of Constitutionality.	22
B.	Schiavo Bears The Burden Of Proving That The Actions Of The Legislature And The Governor Infringed Upon The Privacy Rights Of Terri Schiavo	24
III.	The Circuit Court Erred In Entering Summary Final Judgment In Favor Of Schiavo Because The Statute At Issue Is Constitutional On Its Face And As Applied To The Known Facts Of This Case	27
A.	The Circuit Court Erred In Finding The Act Facially Unconstitutional Where At Least One Construction of The Act Would Render It Constitutional.....	27
B.	The Act Is Constitutional As Applied To Terri Schiavo Because It Does Not Violate Her Privacy Rights	28
1.	The Circuit Court Erred In Not Requiring Schiavo To Meet His Burden Of Showing The Act Violated Terri Schiavo’s Right To Privacy.....	28
2.	The Circuit Court’s Order Needlessly Expands The <i>Browning</i> Decision.....	29
3.	<i>Browning</i> Does Not Control Because The Facts Of This Case Are Distinguishable From The Facts In <i>Browning</i>	30
4.	The <i>Browning</i> Language Relied Upon By The Circuit Court Is Not Applicable Because The Legislature Has Amended The Life Prolonging Procedures Act.....	31

C.	While The Act Does Not Violate Privacy Rights, The Act, Furthers Compelling State Interests.	31
1.	The State Of Florida Has A Compelling Interest In Protecting And Preserving Human Life And In Ensuring That Its Residents’ Right To Life Is Protected	34
2.	The State Of Florida Has A Compelling Interest In Protecting The Rights Of Third Parties And In Maintaining The Ethical Integrity Of The Medical Profession.....	36
3.	The State Of Florida Has A Compelling Interest In Protecting People With Disabilities From Violations Of Their Rights Because Of Their Disabilities	38
D.	The Act Is Narrowly Tailored To Effect Compelling State Interests In The Least Intrusive Manner Possible.....	39
IV.	The Act Is Consistent With And Does Not Violate The Doctrine Of Separation Of Powers.	40
A.	The Act Is A Valid Exercise Of Inherent Legislative Powers In Areas Undeniably Subject To Legislative Authority And Is Not An Encroachment On Judicial Authority.....	41
B.	The Legislature May Properly Act To Affect Prior Court Decisions	44
C.	The Act Is A Valid Delegation Of Legislative Powers.....	47
1.	The Act Must Be Construed In <i>Pari Materia</i> With Chapter 765, Florida Statutes.....	47
2.	Simply Because The Act Gives Some Discretion To The Governor In Implementation Does Not Render The Act An Unconstitutional Delegation	49

CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abreu v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2003).....	18
<i>Amos v. Moseley</i> , 77 So. 619 (Fla. 1917)	13-14
<i>Askew v. Cross Keys Waterways, Inc.</i> , 371 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1979).....	49
<i>Burgess v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2002).....	13
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 767 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	22, 28
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 866 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003).....	1
<i>Chapman v. Reddick</i> , 25 So. 673 (Fla. 1899)	41
<i>Chiles v. Children</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	40
<i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	41
<i>Conner v. Joe Hatton, Inc.</i> , 216 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1968).....	49
<i>Corbett v. D’Alessandro</i> , 487 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	47
<i>Cox v. Florida Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 656 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1995).....	18
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dept of Public Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S.Ct. 2841, 111 L.Ed.2d 224 (1990).....	34-36, 42

<i>DeCancino v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1973).....	19
<i>Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Privette</i> , 617 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1993)	9
<i>E.C. v. Katz</i> , 731 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 1999)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Clement</i> , 662 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1995)	19
<i>Glendale Federal Savings and Loan v. Dept. of Insurance</i> , 485 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986), <i>rev. denied</i> , 494 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1986).....	2
<i>Gray v. Central Florida Lumber Co.</i> , 140 So. 320 (Fla. 1932)	22
<i>Gulf Coast Home Health Services of Florida, Inc. v. Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 503 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987).....	12-13
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	10
<i>Holt v. Brown’s Repair Serv. Inc.</i> , 780 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	19
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1986).....	13-14
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990) ...	7, 29-31, 33-34, 42-43, 47
<i>In re Jobes</i> , 108 N.J. 394, 529 A.2d 434 (N.J. 1987)	35
<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998)	27
<i>Jones v. The Upjohn Company</i> , 661 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	18
<i>Kostecos v. Johnson</i> , 85 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1956).....	14-15

<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	32, 36, 39
<i>Larsen v. Lesser</i> , 106 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1958)	1
<i>Lee v. Gadasa Corporation</i> , 680 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	12
<i>Lykes Bros., Inc. v. Board of Com'rs of Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 41 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1949)	9
<i>Makos v. Prince</i> , 64 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1953)	13
<i>Medina v. Yoder Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 743 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	10
<i>North Florida Women's Health and Counseling Svcs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	2, 9, 25-26,35,32
<i>Olins, Inc. v. Avis Rent-A-Car System</i> , 131 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 115 S. Ct. 1447, 131 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1995)	46
<i>Renee B. v. Florida Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)	26
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter</i> , 379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980)	35
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo</i> . 780 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) (<i>Schiavo I</i>)	4, 30-31, 34
<i>Schindler v Schiavo</i> , 792 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) (<i>Schiavo II</i>)	4, 5, 21, 31, 42, 44-45
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 800 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) (<i>Schiavo III</i>)	4, 31, 37

<i>Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 851 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) (<i>Schiavo IV</i>).....	4, 31, 46
<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989).....	25, 29
<i>Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company v. Robinson</i> , 389 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	20
<i>State v. Bales</i> , 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977).....	23
<i>State v. Giamanco</i> , 682 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	27-28
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004).....	22
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 850 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	13
<i>State Employees Attorneys’ Guild v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995).....	9
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	19-20
<i>Taylor v. Dorsey</i> , 190 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1944)	22-23, 40
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 29 F.3d 1549 (11 th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987).....	27, 31
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....	1
<i>Wilson v. State of Florida</i> , 857 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 2003)	45
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	26, 32

Statutes and Rules

FLA. STAT. § 86.07(1)	11
FLA. STAT. § 90.202	12
FLA. STAT. § 744.102	42
FLA. STAT. § 744.3215	42
FLA. STAT. § 744.361	42
FLA. STAT. § 744.367	42
FLA. STAT. § 744.391	42
FLA. STAT. § 765.101	42
FLA. STAT. § 765.202	42
FLA. STAT. § 765.302	42
FLA. STAT. § 765.303	42
FLA. STAT. § 765.304	42 - 43
FLA. STAT. § 765.401	43, 47
FLA. STAT. § 765.404	42
FLA. STAT. § 810.015(1)(a)	45
FLA. STAT. § 893.101(1)	45
FLA. STAT. § 893.135(7)	45
FLA. STAT. § 925.11	45
Chapter 88-225, Laws of Fla	46
Chapter 89-41, Laws of Fla	46
Chapter 89-91, Laws of Fla	46
Chapter 97-39, Laws of Fla	46
Chapter 98-3, Laws of Fla	46
Chapter 98-22, Laws of Fla	46
Chapter 2003-418, Laws of Fla	<i>Passim</i>
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280	11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.430	11
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A)	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(B)	3

Constitutions

Art. 1 § 2, FLA. CONST.	34, 39, 41
Art. 1 § 22, FLA. CONST.	11
Art. 1 § 23, FLA. CONST.	24, 29
U.S. CONST. amend. VII	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	11

Other Authorities

Executive Order 03-201	<i>Passim</i>
Declaration of Independence	35
